

Vol. XVIII Aizawl Tuesday 13. 6. 1989, Jyaistha 23, SE 1911 Issue No 54

NOTIFICATION

No. LJD-46/87/Pt/13 the 13th June, 1989. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 16 of the Mizoram Salaries, Allowances and Pension of Members of the Legislative Assembly Act, 1987 (Act No. 6 of 1987), read with sub-section (1) of section 12 thereof, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased further to make amendment to the following rules, namely :-

Short title and commencement

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Legislative Assembly (Grant of Loan and Advance to members) (Amendment) Rules, 1989.
 - (2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

In the Mizoram Legislative Assembly (Grant of Lean and Advance to Members) Rules, 1988 (hereinatter referred to as the principal Rules), in rule 2.-(a) in clause (f), the words. "Chief Secretary to the Government", the word "Speaker" shall be substituted; (b) in clause (g), for the words "Department of Parliamentary Affairs", the words "Mizoram Legislative Assembly" shall be substituted.

In the principal Rules, in the proviso to clause (b) of rule 6, for the words "Minister incharge Parliamentary Affairs", the word "Speaker" shall be substituted.

Amendment to rule 2.

Amendment to rule 6. 3.

2.

Amendment to rule 12. 4.

In the principal Rules, in the proviso to clause (b) of rule 12, for the words "Minister incharge Parliamentary Affairs" the word "Speaker" shall be substituted.

> Dr. H.C. Thanhranga, Joint Secretary, Law etc. Department, Govt. of Mizoram.

Published and Issued by the Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizøram Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Press, Aizawi C-750